

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF KANSAS**

SARA WECKHORST,)	
)	
Plaintiff,)	
)	
v.)	Case No. 2:16-cv-02255-JAR-GEB
)	
KANSAS STATE UNIVERSITY,)	
an agency of the State of Kansas,)	
)	
Defendant.)	

**BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANT’S
MOTION TO DISMISS FOR FAILURE TO STATE A CLAIM**

Date: May 27, 2016

HUSCH BLACKWELL LLP

/s/ Derek T. Teeter
ALLAN V. HALLQUIST D. KAN. NO. 78356
HAYLEY E. HANSON KS BAR NO. 20087
DEREK T. TEETER KS BAR NO. 23242
MICHAEL T. RAUPP KS BAR NO. 25831
HUSCH BLACKWELL LLP
4801 Main, Suite 1000
Kansas City, Missouri 64112
(816) 983-8000
(816) 983-8080 (FAX)
allan.hallquist@huschblackwell.com
hayley.hanson@huschblackwell.com
derek.teeter@huschblackwell.com
michael.raupp@huschblackwell.com

*Attorneys for Defendant Kansas State
University*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
I. INTRODUCTION/NATURE OF THE MATTER.....	1
II. STATEMENT OF FACTS	3
III. QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....	4
IV. ARGUMENT	5
A. Ms. Weckhorst Fails To State A Claim For A Violation Of Title IX.....	5
1. Activities off campus and at private parties are not an “education program or activity” of K-State.	7
2. Ms. Weckhorst fails to allege a viable Title IX claim based on K-State’s response to prior reports of sexual harassment	12
a. <i>K-State did not have actual knowledge of the alleged prior harassment</i>	12
b. <i>Ms. Weckhorst does not sufficiently plead that any alleged deliberate indifference by K-State regarding allegations of prior sexual assaults caused her alleged rapes</i>	16
3. Ms. Weckhorst fails to allege a viable Title IX claim because she does not plead that K-State’s alleged deliberate indifference to her reports caused further harassment after the alleged rapes	17
B. Ms. Weckhorst Fails To State A Claim For Violation Of The KCPA	19
1. Ms. Weckhorst fails to plead her KCPA claim with particularity	19
2. Ms. Weckhorst fails to allege that she was “aggrieved” by an misrepresentation	23
C. Ms. Weckhorst Fails To State A Claim For Negligence	24
1. K-State cannot be liable for negligence because there is no legal duty to protect Ms. Weckhorst from the alleged criminal acts of third-parties occurring off campus.....	25
2. K-State is immune from liability under several of the KTCA’s exceptions to liability.....	27
a. <i>Enforcement or failure to enforce a law</i>	27

<i>b. Discretionary functions</i>	28
V. CONCLUSION.....	30
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

Federal Court Cases

<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....	5
<i>Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544, 570 (2007).....	5, 16
<i>Bradshaw v. Rawlings</i> , 612 F.2d 135 (3d Cir. 1979)	26
<i>Burton v. R.J. Reynolds Tobacco Co.</i> , 884 F. Supp. 1515 (D. Kan. 1995).....	19
<i>C.R.K. v. U.S.D.</i> 176 F. Supp. 2d 1145, 1153 (D. Kan. 2001).....	11
<i>Canadian St. Regis Bank of Mohawk Indians v. New York</i> , 2013 WL 3992830 (N.D. N.Y. 2013)	15
<i>Chevron, U.S.A., Inc. v. Natural Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....	12
<i>Citizens for Peace in Space v. City of Colorado Springs</i> , 477 F.3d 1212 (10th Cir. 2007)	3
<i>Clifford v. Regents of Univ. of California</i> , No. 2:11-CV-02935-JAM, 2012 WL 1565702 (E.D. Cal. Apr. 30, 2012).....	9
<i>Davis Next Friend LaShonda D. v. Monroe Cty. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 526 U.S. 629 (1999).....	6, 8, 9, 10, 11, 12, 19
<i>Denius v. Dunlap</i> , 330 F.3d 919 (7th Cir. 2003)	15
<i>Doe v. Bibb Cnty. Sch. Dist.</i> , 126 F. Supp. 3d 1366 (M.D. Ga. 2015)	18
<i>Doe v. Bibb Cty. Sch. Dist.</i> , 83 F. Supp. 3d 1300 (M.D. Ga. 2015)	15
<i>Doe v. Blackburn Coll.</i> , No. 06-3205, 2012 WL 640046 (C.D. Ill. Feb. 27, 2012)	14

<i>Doe v. Columbia Univ.</i> , 101 F. Supp. 3d 356 (S.D.N.Y. 2015)	17, 18
<i>Escue v. N. Okla. College</i> , 450 F.3d 1146 (10th Cir. 2006)	7, 13, 17, 18
<i>Foster v. Raspberry</i> , 652 F. Supp. 2d 1342 (M.D. Ga. 2009)	29
<i>Gomes v. Univ. of Maine Sys.</i> , 304 F. Supp. 2d 117 (D. Me. 2004)	29
<i>Grynberg v. Koch Gateway Pipeline Co.</i> , 390 F.3d 1276 (10th Cir. 2004)	15
<i>In re Univ, Serv. Fund Telephone Billing Practices Lit.</i> , 300 F. Supp. 2d 1107 (D. Kan. 2003).....	19
<i>Jamieson v. Vatterott Educational Center, Inc.</i> , 473 F. Supp. 2d 1153 (D. Kan. 2007).....	20, 21, 22
<i>Kenney v. Citimortgage, Inc.</i> , No. 14-2436-JAR, 2015 WL 1957880 (D. Kan. Apr. 29, 2015)	5
<i>Khalik v. United Air Lines</i> , 671 F.3d 1188 (10th Cir. 2012)	5
<i>Mattos v. Eli Lilly & Co.</i> , No. 12-1014-JWL, 2012 WL 1893551 (D. Kan. May 23, 2012)	22
<i>Ostrander v. Duggan</i> , 341 F.3d 745 (8th Cir. 2003)	8, 9
<i>Ridge at Red Hawk, L.L.C. v. Schneider</i> , 493 F.3d 1174 (10th Cir. 2007)	5
<i>Rinehart v. Saint Luke’s S. Hosp., Inc.</i> , No. 10-2209-SAC, 2011 WL 3348234 (D. Kan. Aug. 3, 2011).....	23
<i>Robbins v. Oklahoma</i> , 519 F.3d 1242 (10th Cir. 2008)	5
<i>Roe v. St. Louis University</i> , 746 F.3d 874 (8th Cir. 2014)	9, 10
<i>Rost ex rel. K.C. v. Steamboat Springs RE-2 Sch. Dist.</i> , 511 F.3d 1114 (10th Cir. 2008)	6, 7, 10, 13, 18

<i>Rouse v. Duke Univ.</i> , 914 F. Supp. 2d 717 (M.D.N.C. 2012)	18, 19
<i>Samuelson v. Oregon State Univ.</i> , No. 6:15-CV-01648-MC, 2016 WL 727162 (D. Or. Feb. 22, 2016).....	9, 10
<i>Schaefer v. Las Cruces Pub. Sch. Dist.</i> , 716 F. Supp. 2d 1052 (D.N.M. 2010)	14
<i>Smallwood v. Foos</i> , No. 07-cv-02652-WYD-MEH, 2008 WL 3338374 (D. Colo. 2008)	15
<i>T.Z. v. City of New York</i> , 635 F. Supp. 2d 152 (E.D.N.Y.), <i>rev'd in part on reconsideration on other grounds</i> , 634 F. Supp. 2d 263 (E.D.N.Y. 2009)	14
<i>Thompson v. Jiffy Lube Int'l, Inc.</i> , 505 F. Supp. 2d 907 (D. Kan. 2007).....	19
<i>Townsend v. Swank</i> , 404 U.S. 282 (1971).....	12, 13

State Court Cases

<i>Adams v. Bd. of Sedgwick Cty. Comm'rs</i> , 214 P.3d 1173 (Kan. 2009).....	25, 27
<i>Baldwin v. Zoradi</i> , 123 Cal. App. 3d 275, 176 Cal. Rptr. 809 (1981).....	26
<i>Barber v. Williams</i> , 767 P.2d 1284 (Kan. 1989).....	28
<i>Beebe v. Fraktman</i> , 921 P.2d 216 (Kan. Ct. App. 1996)	28
<i>Burney v. Kansas Dep't of Soc. & Rehab. Servs.</i> , 931 P.2d 26 (Kan. Ct. App. 1997)	29
<i>Crow v. State of California</i> , 222 Cal. App. 3d 192, 271 Cal. Rptr. 349 (1990).....	26
<i>Eiseman v. State of New York</i> , 70 N.Y.2d 175, 518 N.Y.S.2d 608, 511 N.E.2d 1128 (1987).....	26
<i>Finstad v. Washburn Univ. of Topeka</i> , 845 P.2d 685 (Kan. 1993).....	23

G. v. State Dept. of SRS,
833 P.2d 979 (Kan. 1992)..... 28

Gragg v. Wichita State Univ.,
934 P. 2d 121 (Kan. 1997)..... 26

Hesler v. Osawatomie State Hospital,
971 P.2d 1169 (Kan. 1999)..... 25

Kansas State Bank & Tr. Co. v. Specialized Transp. Servs., Inc.,
819 P.2d 587 (Kan. 1991)..... 25

Nero v. Kansas State Univ.,
861 P.2d 768 (Kan. 1993)..... 25, 26

Tanja H. v. Regents,
228 Cal. App. 3d 434, 278 Cal .Rptr. 918 (1991)..... 26

Thies v. Cooper,
753 P.2d 1280 (Kan. 1988)..... 25, 26

Yeasin v. Univ. of Kan.,
360 P.3d 423 (Kan. Ct. App. 2015) 10, 11

Federal Statutory Authorities

20 U.S.C. § 1092(f)(1)(F) 14

20 U.S.C. § 1681(a) 5, 7

20 U.S.C. 1687..... 7

28 U.S.C. § 2680(a) 28

Statutory Authorities

K.S.A. §§ 50-634 23

K.S.A. 75-6103(a)..... 24

K.S.A. 75-6104(a)..... 27

K.S.A. 75-6104(c)..... 27

K.S.A. 75-6104(e)..... 27

Federal Rules and Regulations

34 C.F.R. § 106.31(a) 7
 Fed. R. Civ. P. 9(b)..... 19

Legislative Materials

Examining the Use of Agency Regulatory Guidance: Hearing Before the Subcomm. On Regulatory Affairs and Fed. Management of the S. Comm. On Homeland Security and Governmental Affairs, 114th Cong. 18 (2015), available at http://www.hsgac.senate.gov/download/rafm-09-23-2015_-final-printed-hearing-record 11

Additional Authorities

ED’s Revised Sexual Harassment Guidance at 2 (ED, 2001), available at <http://www2.ed.gov/about/offices/list/ocr/docs/shguide.pdf> 18
<http://ope.ed.gov/athletics/GetOneInstitutionData.aspx>. 15
<http://www2.ed.gov/about/offices/list/ocr/docs/shguide.pdf> 18
<https://www.k-state.edu/policies/ppm/3000/3010.html> 18
 Sofi Sinozich & Lynn Langton, *Rape and Sexual Assault Victimization Among College-Age Females, 1995-2013*, U.S. Dept. of Justice, Bureau of Justice Statistics, at 1 (Dec. 2014), available at <http://www.bjs.gov/content/pub/pdf/rsavcaf9513.pdf> 16
